and 8 perennial grass strategies each resulted from the analyses de-
scribed above and, in addition, the base type of each meta-PFT was
also included (Tables 1 and 2). Results of the sensitivity analysis can
be found in Appendix S4.

2.4  |  Grazing and browsing herbivory

The actual removal of biomass by herbivory was calculated at the
end of the growing season. The herbivory algorithm can be divided
into four main parts: estimation of above ground biomass (BM) from
vegetation cover, calculation of the biomass demand and of edible
biomass, removal of biomass by animals, and reconversion from bio-
mass to vegetation cover.

As the model simulates vegetation cover rather than biomass,
first, aboveground biomass has to be estimated from vegetation
cover, calculated by multiplying cover with a conversion constant
(conv_c_bmveg). This term is then fitted to the precipitation sum of the

TA B L E  2 Parameter settings of perennial grasses and shrubs for the cattle and wildlife scenarios. The table lists the parameter name, how
it is referred to in the text and figures, its default value, and the value used for trade-off (Parameter −10%) and specialization (Parameter
+10%)

Parameter Short

Land use by grazers Land use by browsers

Default −10% +10% Default −10% +10%

Perennials

Defense D/d 0.15 0.125 0.175 0.95 0.944 0.956

Palatability P/p 1 1.030 0.970 0.2 0.898 0.000

Mortality M/m 0.54 0.557 0.523 0.54 0.556 0.524

Biomass production B/b 0.5 0.484 0.516 0.5 0.482 0.518

Competitive strength for water C/c 0.9 0.879 0.921 0.9 0.876 0.924

Resistance to drought R/r 0.077 0.0774 0.0766 0.077 0.0774 0.0766

Shrubs

Defense D/d 0.95 0.924 0.976 0.7 0.614 0.786

Palatability P/p 0.2 0.243 0.157 1 1.291 0.709

Mortality M/m 0.12 0.137 0.103 0.12 0.136 0.104

Biomass production B/b 0.15 0.143 0.157 0.15 0.142 0.158

Competitive strength for water C/c 0.5 0.479 0.521 0.5 0.471 0.529

Resistance to drought R/r 0.076 0.077 0.075 0.076 0.083 0.069

TA B L E  3 Settings of different land-use scenarios in terms of herbivory pressure, animal density (SR), and plant parameters of the
respective default PFT influencing biomass removal. Specific plant parameters can vary depending on plant life strategy

Scenario Land-use type

Stocking
rates [ha/
LSU]

Feeding settings
shrubs

Feeding settings
perennials

Feeding settings
annuals

Grazing (very low, low, medium,
high, very high)

Grazing dominated 50, 40, 30,
20, 10

herbivorePref = 0.2
edibleFrac = 0.95

herbivorePref = 1
edibleFrac = 0.15

herbivorePref = 0.6
edibleFrac = 0.05

Browsing (very low, low,